

REGULAR MEETING

SEPTEMBER 5, 2023

6:00 P.M.

SUBJECT TO CHANGE

ORDINANCES – SECOND READING:

- A. AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 7 ENTITLED “TRAFFIC”, SECTION 7-38.5 OF THE REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOODBRIDGE – TO ADD – WEST POND ROAD.
- B. AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CONVEYANCE OF PROPERTY KNOWN AS TAX BLOCK 867, LOT 1.0121 AND LOT 1.0123, WHICH ARE LOCATED WITHIN A REHABILITATION AREA, TO THE WOODBRIDGE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY PURSUANT TO THE LOCAL REDEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING LAW, N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1ET SEQ.

ORDINANCES – FIRST READING:

- C. AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 18, PROPERTY MAINTENANCE OF THE WOODBRIDGE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES – TO DELETE / ADD – SECURITY GATES/DOORS.
- D. AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 7 ENTITLED “TRAFFIC”, SECTION 7-39 OF THE REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOODBRIDGE – TO ADD – MODERA.
- E. AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 7 ENTITLED “TRAFFIC”, SECTION 7-38.1 – TO ADD – MARION STREET.
- F. AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 7 ENTITLED “TRAFFIC”, SECTION 7-38.2 OF THE REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOODBRIDGE – TO DELETE – PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE.
- G. AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 7 ENTITLED “TRAFFIC”, SECTION

7-21 "MULTI-WAY STOP INTERSECTIONS" OF THE REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOODBRIDGE – TO DELETE – OLD ROAD AT WESLEY PLACE.

RESOLUTIONS:

1. Refund – Overpaid Taxes.
2. Refund – Overpaid Sewer User Fee.
3. Resolution authorizing the Township of Woodbridge Recreation to host their Holiday Stroll/Light Parade on Saturday, November 25, 2023 from 4:00 P.M. and ending at 6:30 P.M.
4. Reappointment – Edward Skolnick to serve as Deputy Tax Assessor for a four (4) year term commencing July 1, 2023 and terminating June 30, 2027.
5. Reappointment – Glenn Morgan, Patricia Osborne, Denise Anderson and Donald Green to serve as members of the Human Rights Commission for a three (3) year term commencing July 1, 2023 and terminating June 30, 2026.
6. Parking License Agreement – 581 Main Street, LLC for 581 & 585 Main Street, Woodbridge.
7. Change Order #1 – Two Brothers Contracting Inc. for Demolition of 270 Old Road which increases the original bid price of \$50,000.00 by \$17,976.66 for a total adjusted contract price of \$67,976.66.
8. Agreement – PSI Processing for repairs to equipment at the Morningside Pump Station on an emergency basis in an amount not to exceed \$60,000.00.
9. Agreement – Spatial Data Logic Inc. to purchase a renewal contract for use of an information software program in an amount not to exceed \$86,240.00.
10. Agreement – Flock Safety to purchase an annual Maintenance Contract for ten (10) Pole Cameras in an amount not to exceed \$25,000.00.
11. Agreement – Hudson County Motors, Inc. for the purchase of one (1) new Motive Epic4 Shuttle 14 Passenger Electric Bus in the amount of \$274,750.00.
12. Agreement – Hudson County Motors, Inc. for the purchase of two (2) new Motive Epic4 Shuttle 14 Passenger Electric Buses in the amount \$549,500.00.
13. Agreement – Bryan Electric for the purchase of two (2) ChargePoint Express 250 Station for Electric Vehicles in the amount of \$104,000.00.

14. Agreement – Stewart Business Systems, LLC for the purchase of Printer and Copier Ink Annually Township-wide including the Police Department in an amount not to exceed \$35,000.00 for Police and not to exceed \$45,000.00 for the Township per year.
15. Agreement – Alaimo Group for professional engineering services for Updated Sampling Plan and Sulfide Contribution Assessment, Forcemain and Gravity Interceptor Sewer System in an amount of \$73,000.00.
16. Bill List.